
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

Cuthbertson, Fitzpatrick, Vassie and Wells 
 

Date: Monday, 23 January 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Housing and Community 

Safety Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 7 December 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday 19 January 2022. 



 

 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Safer York Partnership   (Pages 7 - 34) 
 This report is the bi-annual report for Safer York Partnership and 

covers the emerging priorities which will inform the production of 
a new strategy for the period 2023-2026. The report also 
discusses the community safety issues which have impacted on 
the work of the Community Safety Hub in the last six months and 
outlines the work that has been undertaken to tackle persistent 
antisocial behaviour in the city. 
 

5. Update on the Resettlement Pathway   (Pages 35 - 52) 
 This report provides an update on work in progress to review the 

single homeless resettlement pathway which is developing the 
early intervention and intensive support approach for single 
people who become homeless or are rough sleeping. 
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 53 - 54) 
 To receive a plan of reports currently expected to be presented to 

future meetings of the Committee up to March 2023. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer 
 
Margo Budreviciute 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: 01904 551088 

 Email: margo.budreviciute@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 7 December 2022 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Cuthbertson, Fitzpatrick, Vassie 
and Wells 

Officers in 
attendance 

Tracey Carter, Director of Housing, 
Economy and Regeneration 
Vicky Japes, Head of Housing Strategy and 
Performance 
Patrick Looker, Head of Service Finance 
Denis Southall, Head of Housing 

 
13. Declarations of Interest (17:34) 
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registrable interest they might have 
had in respect of business on this agenda, if they had  already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
14. Minutes (17:34) 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 October 2022 be 
approved and signed as an accurate record. 

 
 
15. Public Participation (17:36) 
 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Webb spoke on the urgent business item - damp and mould in 
social housing, and stated that York is not doing enough and that tenants 
are having their mould and damp problems ignored. He explained that in 
Bell Farm, a damp metre was used on the walls and it measured a 50% 
saturation before stating that cold and damp housing is a contributing risk 
factor to health and life expectancy.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Hilary Platt, who is the chair of the Bell Farm Community Association, also 
spoke on the urgent business item. She questioned what action was being 
taken to deal with black mould in homes and asked the Council to bring in 
standing water and window works to alleviate these issues. She concluded 
by stating that the Council needs to bring in a clear plan of how to report 
and deal with these issues when they arise. 

 
 
16. Housing Support Around Cost of Living Increases (17:44) 
 

Members considered a report on the challenges faced by Council housing 
tenants as a result of the cost of living increases. The Committee raised 
concerns over the causes and effects of the increased number of social 
housing tenants in rent arrears. Officers explained that there are several 
factors that have caused the increase, including the migration from legacy 
benefits to Universal Credit due to waiting periods and changes in how 
housing costs are paid, amongst other factors. Officers also stated that 
there are support packages available for tenants if they fall into arrears and 
that Council staff regularly engage with them to provide support. In 
response to questions from Members, Officers agreed to provide the 
Committee with information on the trends in rent arrears and how many 
eviction notices/court applications have been issued in the last year due to 
arrears. 
 
The Committee discussed the rising energy costs for tenants and Officers 
stated that the Council expects to deliver over 500 substantial energy 
efficiency improvement measures to around 250 homes in the current 
financial year. Members also discussed the impact of people’s energy bills 
and how this may cause rent arrears, and Officers confirmed that they take 
an individual assessment of tenants’ circumstances to best support them 
before any enforcement takes place. 
 
Support for tenants was discussed further by Members and they enquired 
about the roles of housing management officers and local area 
coordinators (LAC). Officers noted that housing management officers 
receive regular training to deal with a wide array of issues, spend one day a 
week supporting tenants with arrears, amongst other issues, and are 
closely supported by their team leaders. Furthermore, they stated LAC also 
support residents to engage with local services before explaining that the 
Council also works with organisations, such as Citizens Advice York, and 
information is shared through between the network of organisations to best 
support residents.  
 
Resolved: 

i. That the information in this report is noted. 

Page 2



ii. That further information on rent arrears is provided to the Committee. 

iii. That information on how many eviction notices/court applications 
have been issued in the last year due to arrears is provided to the 
Committee. 

Reason: To update the Committee on the challenges council housing 
tenants face as a result of the cost of living increases. 

 
 
17. Urgent Business - Damp and Mould in Social Housing (18:42) 
 

Members received and discussed an oral update on how City of York 
Council plans to address risks relating to damp and mould in social housing 
to feed into a response to the Regulator of Social Housing.  
 
The Committee enquired about the process of reporting damp and mould 
problems and how the Council monitors and checks on these issues. 
Officers explained that they respond to issues that are reported to the 
Council or that they come across, whether through stock quality checks, 
survey works or during annual gas checks. They also stated that the 
Council ask contractors to look at causes of damp or damage to properties 
to avoid further problems later on before explaining that they plan on doing 
tenancy checks in the future and that letters will be sent out to tenants 
urging and empowering them to report any issues they currently have. 
 
Officers confirmed that 120 Council properties have been identified with 
damp and mould problems and are waiting for structural work to be 
completed. Members asked for some further information on these 
properties, including how many are in each ward and what the likely 
timeline for repairs will be and Officers agreed to provide this information to 
Members. Officers also highlighted that the Council have financial and 
resource limitations to deal with these issues. 
 
Members spoke about the need to communicate with residents on how to 
avoid mould and damp in homes, especially as energy costs have 
increased, and Officers stated that the City of York Council has a video on 
this on its website, which they agreed to share with Members. They also 
agreed to provide advice for residents in private rented properties on what 
to do and urged them to raise any concerns with landlords first and then the 
Council will step in if necessary. Officers confirmed that the Council will 
also be working with the landlord association to help them better 
understand how to deal with their stock.  
 

Page 3



Resolved:  

i. That an oral update on how City of York Council plan to address 
risks relating to damp and mould in social housing is received by 
the Committee.  

Reason: To scrutinise and have input into the Council’s response to the 
Regulator of Social Housing on risks relating to damp and mould in tenants’ 
homes. 

ii. That the Committee receive an update on the Council’s action plan 
to deal with structural repairs at the next meeting. 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the damp and mould repairs 
in social tenants’ homes.  
 
[Cllr Baker left the meeting at 19:17] 

 
 
18. Q2 22-23 Finance and Performance Monitor (19:17) 
 

Officers presented the main points of the report, and Members began 
discussion of the item. Members queried the £121.5m debt figure that HRA 
incurred in 2012 and the repayment plans that are commencing in 2023/24 
despite a cost of living crisis. Officers explained that the debt and interest 
repayments will come out of the HRA budget and that the timing for 
repayments has come at an unfortunate time. They explained that the 
Council can look at whether the loan can be repaid or refinanced to ease 
the financial problems but warned this may come with increased interest 
rates. 
 
Members queried the number of voids and the turnaround time for them, 
and Officers confirmed that there is an ongoing process to upgrade the void 
properties and there is a programme with a specialist voids team to 
oversee this and work through the backlog. They also stated that they are 
struggling to recruit the trade staff and contractors needed to complete 
works. In response to questions from Members, Officers agreed to provide 
the Committee with information on the number of voids per month.  
  
Energy costs in communal housing areas were discussed by Members who 
asked about investment to improve energy efficiency in these areas and 
Officers explained that there needs to be further analysis on a case-by-
case to ensure it is worthwhile investment. 
 
[Cllr Fitzpatrick left the meeting at 19:36] 
 

Page 4



Resolved:  

i. That the financial and performance management position across 
Housing & Community Safety be noted. 

ii. That a further update relating to the number of void properties per 
month be shared with the Committee. 

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget and 
performance is effectively scrutinised. 

 
 
19. Work Plan (19:41) 
 

The Chair reported that there may be an additional meeting in January 
2023 for the Committee to discuss an update from the Safer York 
Partnership. He also agreed to try arrange an update from the fire services 
in York. 
 
The Vice-Chair requested an update on and a review of the resettlement 
services in York over winter period at the next scheduled meeting in March 
2023. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the Work Plan is noted. 

ii. To arrange an additional meeting in January 2023 to discuss the 
Safer York Partnership and potentially hear an update from the fire 
services. 

iii. To receive an update on the resettlement services in March 2023. 

Reason: To ensure the Committee has a program of work for 2022-23. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 7.44 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Housing and Community Safety Policy &  
Scrutiny Committee 

          23 January 2023 

 
Report of Director of Economy and Place 

 

SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP BI-ANNUAL REPORT 

Summary 

1. This report is the bi-annual report for Safer York Partnership and covers 
the emerging priorities which will inform the production of a new strategy 
for the period 2023-2026. The report also discusses the community 
safety issues which have impacted on the work of the Community Safety 
Hub in the last six months and outlines the work that has been 
undertaken to tackle persistent antisocial behaviour in the city. 

2.  The Priorities within the Community Safety Strategy 2020-23 are: 

a. City Centre Crime and Antisocial Behaviour 

b. Counter Terrorism 

c. Domestic Abuse 

d. Serious/High Risk Antisocial Behaviour 

e. Serious Organised Crime 
 

3. City Centre Crime and Antisocial behaviour 

3.1   Multi-agency work to tackle crime and antisocial behaviour in the city is 
delivered through the work of the BID Safe Partnership. This has 
reduced duplication of attendance at separate meetings all with the 
same aim of keeping the city centre safe. The partnership is also 
represented at meetings to discuss the community safety element of 
Purple Flag and is involved in strategic meetings looking at the long 
term development plans for the city centre. 

3.2 Following the lifting of the final COVID restrictions it was feared that this 
could lead to an increase in alcohol related anti-social behaviour (ASB) 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

as normal patterns of drinking and nights out returned.  This has not 
been the case with ASB levels and complaints relating to ASB in the 
city centre remaining low.  With the exception of one weekend during 
the race season, the return of normal race events has also not resulted 
in large increases in alcohol related ASB. 

3.3 In May 2022, the Public Space Protection Order for the area within the 
Bar Walls was reinstated, providing the police with the power to seize 
alcohol where it is associated with ASB. 

3.4 The police have reconvened their Operation Safari, multi-agency 
meeting which looks specifically at crime and ASB associated with the 
night time economy.  This drives initiatives such as joint work between 
North Yorkshire Police and British Transport police and between North 
Yorkshire Police and City of York Council licensing. 

3.5  Safer York Partnership took part in a Christma
[...]
ip Board will review the priorities within the current 
strategy and discuss emerging priorities for inclusion in the new 
strategy.  It is unlikely that any of the priorities outlined above will be 
removed from the strategy. 

 
8.2 In 2023, the Protect Duty and the Serious Violence Duty will come into 

effect for City of York Council to lead.  Whilst work is already taking 
place through the North East Pilot in preparation for the Protect Duty, 
the Serious Violence Duty will be a new area of work, attracting Home 
Office Grant funding administered through the Office of the Police Fire 
and Crime Commissioner to support delivery over the next three years.  
This new duty will focus on all aspects of Violent Crime including 

Page 14



 

Violence Against Women and Girls and violence associated with the 
night time economy.  

 
8.3 The Office of the Police Fire and Crime Commissioner has led on the 

development of a Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy and 
Delivery Plan which is being implemented across York and North 
Yorkshire. This work will overlap with work being undertaken by the 
Domestic Abuse Board and also with work to be taken forward under 
the new Serious Violence Duty. 

 
8.4 Hate Crime will also feature more prominently within the new 

Community Safety Strategy following work undertaken by the Hate 
Crime Strategy Group and delivery of a local action plan to address 
hate crime in the city. There are also strong links between the hate 
crime work and Prevent with Extreme Right Wing Activity forming a key 
part of the Prevent local delivery plan. 

 
Council Plan 

 

9. The Community Safety Strategy links to the following priorities within the 
Council Plan 2019-23 

 Safe communities and culture for all 
 

Implications  
 
10. In producing this report the following implications have been considered: 

 
 Financial – none identified 

 Human Resources (HR) – none identified 

 Equalities – none identified 

 Legal Safer York Partnership is a statutory partnership identified 
within the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

 Crime and Disorder  - Safer York Partnership supports the Council’s 
discharge of its crime and disorder duties under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998        

 Information Technology (IT)  - none identified 

 Property – none identified 

Page 15



 

 Other 

No other implications identified 

Risk Management 
 
11. There are no identified risks relevant to this report. 

 
Conclusions 
 

12. The Police and Justice Act 2006 introduced a clear role for Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees in overseeing the work of Community Safety 
Partnerships and their constituent partners.  Under the council’s 
scrutiny arrangements bi-annual performance reports from Safer York 
Partnership are presented to the Scrutiny and Policy Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 

13. Members are asked to: 

i. Note the information relating to delivery of the Community 
Safety Strategy 

ii. Contribute their views in relation to the potential strategic 
priorities for the Community Safety Strategy 2023-26 

Reason: to update Members on the performance of the Safer York 
Partnership and facilitate contribution to development of future strategy   
 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Jane Mowat  
Head of Community Safety  
Tel:  01904 555742 
Jane.mowat@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Neil Ferris 
Director of Economy & Place 
 

 Report Approved  Date 10/01/23 

     
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 16

mailto:Jane.mowat@york.gov.uk


 

Background Papers 
 
Community Safety Strategy 2020-23 
Community Safety Strategy Refresh 2022 
 
Appendixes: 
Appendix A – Neighbourhood Enforcement Team Performance Report 
Appendix B - Neighbourhood Enforcement Team Quarterly Performance 

Report 

Appendix C - Neighbourhood Enforcement Team Performance Report 

 
Abbreviations 
CYC- City of York Council  
NYP- North Yorkshire Police  
BID- 
[...]
umulate belongings at 
his property.  
 
Waste had also accumulated in a garden of the female’s property and local residents 
expressed concern that his was getting out of hand.  
 
The officer made two safeguarding referrals for both the female and male, the latter 
due to concerns that he was also vulnerable to his friend’s hoarding behaviour.    
 
The officer contacted the private sector housing team and the Local Area 
Coordinator who said that she would visit and offer support from Community Bees. 
 

Page 33



Officers conducted a follow-up visit and spoke to the female, explaining that she 
needed to clear the front garden, giving her several weeks to clear it using a 
Community Protection Warning. 
 
The officer received contact from an adult social worker who stated that they had 
given the female temporary accommodation and were working on her hoarding 
behaviour and asked that if officers could hold off any enforcement action to allow 
them time to work with her.  
 
This allowed Community Bees to work with the lady to throw some of the waste 
away and clear her garden. 
 
She is continuing to work with Adult Social Care, the Local Area Coordinators and 
Community Bees to address hoarding behaviour and the officer was therefore able 
to close the case less than 2 months without the need to resort to enforcement 
action.  
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

 

  
 

   

 
Housing & Community Safety Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

23 January 2023 

  
Report of the Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration  

 
Update on the Resettlement Pathway 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides an update on work in progress to review the single 

homeless resettlement pathway which is developing the early 
intervention and intensive support approach for single people who 
become homeless or are rough sleeping. The report sets out the review 
findings, gives an update on external funding secured to support 
homelessness and rough sleeping initiatives and presents an update on 
existing service delivery arrangements. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. Housing & Community Safety Scrutiny Committee are asked to:  

 
Consider the ongoing review of the Resettlement pathway and the 
interim contractual arrangements that have been put in place to 
continue the existing service until the pathway review is concluded 
and a future delivery model is agreed. 

 
Background 
 
3. The current resettlement pathway is made up of a range of services, 

buildings and contracts with other wider services, such as health, 
probation and substance misuse services, contributing to the 
management and wellbeing of those involved in the pathway. There are 
over 350 people within the resettlement pathway at any one time and this 
fluctuates daily as people move into more permanent accommodation 
and other people come into the service. 
 

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



 

4. A diagram illustrating the pathway is attached at Annex A. It is made up 
of :- 

a. Tier 1 supported accommodation traditionally described as hostels 
with 24 hour on-site support and provision to provide extra 
emergency beds :- 

b. Tier 2 which is comprised of shared houses and  
c. Tier 3 which is more permanent housing with varying levels of 

support in social housing and the private rented sector. 
 

5. There are 2 main Community Wellbeing Contracts in place contributing 
to the Pathway procured by Adult Social Care and an Early Intervention 
& Prevention (EI&P) contract procured by Housing Services and 
delivered by the Salvation Army, contributing to our work engaging with 
people sleeping rough. These operate alongside the services provided 
and managed by CYC form the core resettlement pathway. 
 

6. The Community Wellbeing Contracts are the Community Adults 
Wellbeing Contract (Changing Lives) and the (Young People’s 
Community Wellbeing & Support Service (Safe and Sound Homes -
SASH). These have been extended until January 2024 to allow for the 
review of the Resettlement Pathway to complete. 
[...]
Lower level needs
(Prevention/Rapid re-housing)

Trauma-informed approach

Person-centred approach

Strengths-based approach

Positive-risk taking approach

Collaborative approach

A well supported and fairly remunerated workforce

Emerging key themes…
P

age 48



People would like to see (across the whole system)…

• Us build on the great stuff that is already happening across the city (fund more of 
what works!)

• Greater clarity and transparency around what is available

• Greater consistency of approach – across partners / providers

• Greater consistency of support – for the people being supported, and for staff

• Better coordination and/or more integration of support

• Greater shared ownership of this whole agenda: homelessness is a social problem  
with a housing dimension, not a housing problem with a social dimension

• Us make better use of existing resources, but also bring in more resource to 
support this whole agenda

• Us recognise housing as a right not a reward

P
age 49



Accommodation profile – what people would like to see…

• Accommodation is more often about availability than suitability. We need to 
address availability as more choice is needed

• Less reliance on hostels

• Move away from shared housing for several people

• More social housing needed

• Greater incentives needed for private landlords

• More Housing First

• Specialist MH supported housing remains a significant gap in the city

P
age 50



Nature of the support we’d like to see…

• Made more available where the people needing support are living                  
(e.g. drop-ins for specialist support at the hostels – MH, D&A)

• Not time-limited

• Extra support for transitions - not ‘cut and run’, especially for YP 
moving from children’s to adult services

• More floating support needed – drop-off in support after Tier 1 is huge

• Strengths-based, focus on people’s strengths 

• Consistent support – ideally one support worker for the whole journey?

• Flexible, and ta

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 23 January 2023 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Fitzpatrick and Vassie  

Apologies 
 
In attendance 
 
 
Officers present 

Councillors Baker and Wells 
 
Councillor Craghill 
Superintendent Fran Naughton 
 
Jane Mowat, Head of Community Safety 
Denis Southall, Head of Housing 

 

20. Declarations of Interest (17:35)  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registrable interest they might have 
had in respect of business on this agenda, if they had  already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. Cllr Pavlovic declared that he was 
previously employed in the homeless sector and was involved with the 
resettlement contract pre-2016.  

 
 
21. Minutes (17:35)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 7 December 2022 
be approved and signed as an accurate record. 

 
 
22. Public Participation (17:37)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
23. Safer York Partnership (17:37)  
 

The Head of Community Safety presented the report on the Safer York 
Partnership which covered the emerging priorities, including City Centre 
Crime and Antisocial Behaviour (ASB), Counter Terrorism, Domestic 
Abuse, Serious/High Risk Antisocial Behaviour and Serious Organised 



Crime, that would inform the production of the new strategy for 2023-2026. 
She also discussed the community safety issues which have impacted on 
the work of the Community Safety Hub in the last six months and outlined 
the work that has been undertaken to tackle persistent antisocial behaviour 
in York. The Officer and the Superintendent for York and Selby were 
present to answer questions from Members.  
 
Members discussed the report and raised some questions regarding City 
Centre Crime and ASB, and the Officer stated that ASB levels have been 
low but that it had been difficult to gather data on it due to the preventative 
efforts that were undertaken. She went on to say that the Council were in 
regular contact with Sergeants and PCs to understand any ASB issues and 
the Superintendent explained that the prevention of violence against 
women and girls continue to be a priority across the city. 
 
Counter Terrorism efforts and issues, especially around the York Christmas 
Markets in 2022, were queried by the Committee. The Officer confirmed 
that the Markets were required to fill in an operational requirements form 
annually, which was a comprehensive risk assessment document, and 
venues had to attend training provided by York Council in conjunction with 
the North Yorkshire Police and the North East Counter Terrorism Police. 
She also stated that she would take the Members’ comments surrounding 
the exclusion of Blue Badge holders and the level of crowds to the Safety 
Advisory Group so it could be explored in future consultations. 
 
The Committee then considered the Domestic Abuse priority and 
questioned some of the data within the report, including on the increased 
levels of abuse and the wards with the highest volume of reports, and the 
Officer stated that she would circulate these figures to the Committee. She 
also confirmed that a training programme on this priority would be available 
to professionals who were involved with the Domestic Abuse Board, 
including York Council staff. 
 
The High Risk ASB priority was discussed by Members who brought up a 
number of topics and in response to questions, the Officer and the 
Superintendent noted the importance of multi-agency work for intelligence 
sharing and programmes to engage with young people. The Officer then 
explained how other agencies, including support services, were involved to 
tackle ASB. Members also enquired about the enforcement of buskers and 
the Officer stated that they were managed by Make it York who would be 
the first form of contact and it would then be escalated if necessary. The 
Officer also stated that she would present a report on the Peterborough 
programme and further detail on the multi-agency work in York for the 
Committee at a later date. 
 



Members concluded by discussing the Community Safety Strategy and 
requested an opportunity for Members to comment on the new strategy, its 
priorities and any problems it may have. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the information related to the delivery of the Community Safety 
Strategy be noted. 

ii. That the Committee contributed their views in relation to the potential 
strategic priorities for the Community Safety Strategy 2023-2026. 

iii. That the data surrounding the levels of domestic abuse be shared 
with the Committee. 

iv. That a further report detailing the Peterborough programme and 
multi-agency work in York be presented at a future meeting.  

Reason: to update Members on the performance of the Safer York 
Partnership and facilitate contribution to development of future strategy. 

 
 
24. Update on the Resettlement Pathway (19:07)  
 

The Head of Housing presented a report which provided an update on the 
work in progress to review the single homeless resettlement pathway which 
developed the early intervention and intensive support approach for single 
people who become homeless or are rough sleeping. He noted that: 

 The Community Wellbeing Contracts have been extended until 
January 2024 but these may be extended further. 

 The Council had successfully bid for Rough Sleeping Initiative money 
and this has resulted in the development of a range of services, 
including the Navigator Team and the Housing First initiative. 

 A series of workshops were held to form the review but the review 
was paused due to staffing issues in Adult Social Care 
Commissioning. This has now been resolved and the review would 
resume. 

 
Members discussed the pathway and in response to questions, the Officer 
explained that it was centred around 6 key themes: trauma-informed 
approach, person-centred approach, strengths-based approach, positive-
risk taking approach, collaborative approach and a well-supported and 
fairly remunerated workforce.  
 
He then commented on the Navigator Team expansion, their flexibility, the 
successful work they have completed with entrenched individuals, and how 
it fits in with the delivery model of the pathway. Members also enquired 



about the newly reopened nappads and the Officer explained that the 
Council were working with the Salvation Army, who own and manage the 
units, to ensure the units were operational and remained in the city.  
 
The Committee raised concerns about the type of specialist housing 
available for people with complex needs. The Officer stated that there was 
a specialist approach for prison leavers where accommodation and support 
services were available. He explained that there was an ambition for the 
specialist mental health housing, and support cluster units, which were 
paused due to procurement challenges, to be reinvigorated and some of 
the support posts have been recruited to implement the scheme.  
 
The Officer concluded by stating that there were different tiers of housing 
support for individuals ranging from accommodation with onsite support to 
a lighter touch approach based on their needs.  
 
Resolved:  

i. That the ongoing review of the Resettlement pathway and interim 
contractual arrangements that have been put in place to continue the 
existing service until the pathway review is concluded and a future 
delivery model is agreed be considered by the Committee. 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on work in progress to review the 
single homeless Resettlement pathway. 

 
 
25. Work Plan (19:37)  
 

Resolved: 

i. That the Committee receives an update on repairs, damp and mould 
in social housing, and on the state of play with Tenants’ Choice 
improvement works at the next scheduled meeting. 

ii. That the Committee receives a report on the Housing Management 
Officer Pilot along with any early feedback at the next scheduled 
meeting. 

Reason: To ensure the Committee has a program of work for 2022-23. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.39 pm]. 


